Designation: B543/B543M − 12
Standard Specification for
Welded Copper and Copper-Alloy Heat Exchanger Tube1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation B543/B543M; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year
of original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval.
A superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope*
1.1 This specification established the requirements for

the Determination of Chemical Composition
E527 Practice for Numbering Metals and Alloys in the
Unified Numbering System (UNS)
3. Terminology
3.1 For the definitions of the terms related to copper and
copper alloys, refer to Terminology B846
4. Types of Welded Tube
4.1 Forge-Welded Tube manufactured as described in
6.2.2.1, 6.2.2.2, and 6.2.2.3.
4.1.1 As-Welded Tube—Forge-welded tube with internal and
external flash removed and no further refinement of grain
structure.
4.1.2 Welded and Annealed Tube—Forge-welded tube with
internal and external flash removed, that has been annealed to
produce a uniform grain size appropriate to the specified
annealed temper.
4.1.3 Welded and Cold-Reduced Tube—Forge-welded tube
with internal and external flash removed and subsequently cold
reduced to conform to the specified size and temper.
4.1.4 Welded and Cold-Drawn Tube—Forge-welded tube
with internal and external flash removed and subsequently cold
drawn over a plug or mandrel to the specified size and temper.
4.2 Fusion-Welded Tube manufactured as described in sec-
tion 6.3.
4.2.1 As-Welded Tube—Fusion-welded tube with no further
refinement of grain structure.
4.2.2 Welded and Annealed Tube—Fusion-welded tube that
has been annealed to produce a uniform grain size appropriate
to the specified annealed temper. The structure of the weld zone
shall be that which is typical of a fusion weld.
4.2.3 Welded and Cold-Reduced Tube—Fusion-welded tube
subsequently cold-reduced to conform to the specified size and
temper.
4.2.4 Welded and Cold-Drawn Tube—Fusion-welded tube
subsequently cold-drawn over a plug or mandrel to the
specified size and temper.
4.3 Fully Finished Tube—Welded tube with internal and
external flash removed, if present, and subsequently cold-
drawn over a plug or mandrel and annealed, and redrawn when
necessary to conform to the specified temper.
5. Ordering Information
5.1 Include the following information when placing orders
for product under this specification, as applicable:
5.1.1 ASTM designation and year of issue,
5.1.2 Copper or Copper Alloy UNS No. designation (for
example, UNS No. C10800),
5.1.3 Tube type (Section 4),
5.1.4 Temper (Section 8),
5.1.5 Dimensions, the diameter, wall thickness, whether
minimum or nominal wall, and length, (Section 14),
5.1.6 Quantity of each size (number of pieces and length, in
inches or feet and inches),
5.2 The following options are available and shall be speci-
fied at the time placing the order, when required:
5.2.1 When heat identification or traceability is required,
5.2.2 Whether a pressure test is to be used instead of the
eddy-current test (Section 13.1),
5.2.3 Whether cut ends of the tube are to be deburred,
chamfered, or otherwise treated (Section 15),
5.2.4 If the product is to be subsequently welded, (see Table
1, Footnote F)
5.2.5 Certification, if required (Section 23), and
5.2.6 Mill test report, if required (Section 24).
5.3 In addition, when material is purchased for agencies of
the U.S. Government, it shall conform to the Supplementary
Requirements as defined herein when specified in the contract